

Mohawk Council of Kahnawà:ke P.O. Box 720 Kahnawà:ke Mohawk Territory JOL 1B0 Phone: (450) 632-7500 Fax: (450) 638-5958 Web Site: <u>www.Kahnawake.com</u> E-mail: <u>communications@mck.ca</u> Enhsakotò:kénhte Nitiotié:ren Tsi Ietsenhaientáhkhwa

Tsi Nahóten Karihwanákere No'nenk News Release

No consensus reached in Membership Law Community Consultation

For immediate release

(Kahnawake – 4, Tsothóhrha/December 2013) The Mohawk Council of Kahnawà:ke would like to inform the community that no consensus was reached in last evening's 16th Community Consultation on proposed amendments to the *Kahnawà:ke Membership Law*.

The discussion centered on the proposed definition for 'great-grandparent,' as the lack of a clear definition in the current *Membership Law* is problematic. Several options were discussed, from 'very strict' to 'lenient' interpretation for the definition.

"While there was no official consensus, both groups came to the conclusion that there seems to be no other option but to use blood quantum in the definition," said membership Portfolio Chief Kahsennenhawe Sky-Deer. "Even those who were against using blood quantum were unable to come up with an acceptable alternative. But it's clear that there is a wide spectrum of opinion on how strict this should be, and there's work to be done before we reconvene in the New Year.

"In particular, one group wanted to use criteria that would see the need for <u>all four</u> greatgrandparents to have at least fifty percent (50%) blood quantum, which would actually be more strict than the requirements from the old 1984 law," she concluded.

Fourteen community members participated.

No date has been set for the next Community Consultation, though it was confirmed that it would be in 2014. Last evening's meeting was the final Community Decision Making Process event for this year.

-30-

For further information, please contact: Joe Delaronde, Political Press Attaché Mohawk Council of Kahnawà:ke 450-632-7500, joe.delaronde@mck.ca

Rose-Ann Morris, Membership Registrar Mohawk Council of Kahnawà:ke 450-638-0500, <u>roseann.morris@mck.ca</u>

EDO-COMM-0001